

New York Creek Trail East Agreement No. 12-53501

## AMENDED COOPERATIVE AGREEMENT No. A-1

THIS AMENDED AGREEMENT NO. A-1, ENTERED INTO EFFECTIVE ON 2917, by and between the El Dorado Hills Community Services District (CSD) and the County of El Dorado, a political subdivision of the State of California (COUNTY).

## **RECITALS**

- 1. CSD and COUNTY, hereby referred to as "PARTIES," entered into Cooperative Agreement 12-53501 (AGREEMENT), effective December 13, 2012, so that COUNTY could construct a Class 1 bike trail, the New York Creek Trail East Project (PROJECT), within the County of El Dorado and on properties owned by CSD.
- 2. PARTIES are now required to extend the expiration date of this Agreement to complete the PROJECT construction.

## IT IS THEREFORE MUTALLY AGREED

- 1. Mutually Agreed Article 15 is replaced with the following:
  - This AGREEMENT shall terminate upon seven (7) years from the date this AGREEMENT is executed, exactly one (1) year after the recordation of the Notice of Acceptance of the PROJECT by the COUNTY for Phase 2 of the PROJECT, or an amendment to terminate this AGREEMENT, whichever occurs first. However, the provisions of Section II, Article 7 and Section II, Article 8 and as otherwise provided in this AGREEMENT shall survive expiration or earlier termination of this AGREEMENT.
- 2. All other terms and conditions of the AGREEMENT remain unchanged.

CSD:

El Dorado Hills Community Services District

By: 75

Name: Kevin A.

Title: General Manager

Date: 4/28/17

APPROVED AS TO FORM:

CSD Attorney

ATTEST:

CSD Clerk

COUNTY:

County of El Dorado,

a political subdivision of the State of

California

Board of Supervisors
Date: 1012+12017

Date:

ATTEST:

James S. Mitrisin

Clerk of the Board of Supervisors

Deputy Clerk